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is hereby authorized to offer for sale and to sell any and all
Matted tracts in the southwest quarter of the northwest
quarter, section 9, township 162, range 38, which have for-
feited to the state for taxes, and which are within the boun-
daries of the reforestration and flood control area created by
Mason’s Supplement 1940, Sections 6452-1 to 6452-10, inclu-
give, and 6452-12 and 6452-13, in the same manner as pro-
vided by law for the sale of agricultural tax forfeited land
in said area, notwithstanding the fact that said platted tracts
are classified as non-agricultural

Approved April 21,.1941.

CHAPTER 358—H. F. No. 1456

An act to appropriate money for the current expenses,
buildings and_ improvements at the state institutions, for
expenses of the division of pubhc institutions and certain
activities under the supervision or control of said division,
and for other purposes; to appropriate money from the state
prison revolving fund for current expenses of the state prison;
to authorize the tramsfer of funds in certain cases; and to
authorize the commissioner of administration to make cerfain
transfers from certain funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state institutions.—The
sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be neces--
sary, are hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund
in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to be
expended by the Division of Public Institutions for the pur-
poses specified in the following sections of this act, to be
available at the time designated opposite each item.

Sec. 2. Anoka State Hospital:

Appropriations
Available for
Year Ending:
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942 $242,000
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1943  243.000
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1942 7,650
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1943 7,000

Kitehen Equipment ............. June 80, 1942 4,000
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Fire Escapes .................. June 30, 1942
Pasteurization Equipment ....... June 30, 1942

Purchase of 105 Acres Farm Land. June 30, 1942
Sec. 3. Moose Lake State Hospital:

Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
Current Expense . .............. June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacement........ June 30, 1942
Repairs and Replacement. ... .... June 30, 1943
Implement Shed ............... June 30, 1943
Purchase of Power Line......... June 30, 1942
‘Farm Equipment .............. June 30, 1942
Green House and Equipment. .. .. June 30, 1942
Piggery and Slaughterhouse..... June 30, 1942
Sec. 4. Hastings State Hospital:
Current Expense . .............. June 30, 1942
.Current Expense ............... June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1942
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1943
Laundry Equipment .......... . .dune 30, 1942
Laundry Equipment ............ Juhe 30, 1943
Repairs to Roofs. .. ... e June 30, 1942
Pasteurization Equipment ....... June 30, 1942
Sec. 5. Willmar State Hospital:
Current Expense . .............. June 30, 1942
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1942
Repairs and Replacements. . ... .. June 30, 1943
Painting and Repairing Water <
' T OWer &ttt i ieeie e ennann June 30, 1942
Power Cable ................... June 30, 1942
Fruit Orchard ................. June 30, 1942
Replacement of Trucks.......... June 30, 1943
Fire Escape for Administration
Building ......... ... ... ... June 30, 1942
Power Plant Compressor........ June 30, 1943
Freight Elevator for Laundry. .. .June 30, 1942
Pasteurization Equipment ....... June 30, 1942
Sec. 6. Fergus Falls State Hospital: X
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1942
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1943
Freight Elevator ............... June 30, 1942

Milk Pasteurizing Equipment....June 30, 1942
Kitchen Equipment ............. June 30, 1943

[Chap.

850.00
2 000
1,000

250,000
258,000
4,500
4,500
2,000
* 1,000
1,000
1,500
2,000

232,260
232,801
- 6,000
6,000
4,000
8,500
6,000
12,000

230,000
230,000
6,000
6,000

1,200
500.00
200.00
800.00

300.00

800.00
2,600 -
2,000

414,236
414,236
10,000
10,000
3,300
2,800
1,000
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Sec. 7. Rochester State Hospital:

Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
Current Expense ............... June.30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1942
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1943
Remodeling Heating System ..... June 30, 1942
Laundry Equipment ............ June 30, 1342
Reconstruction of Boilers........ :.June 30, 1942
Rewiring .......... .ot June 30, 1942
Sec. 8. St. Peter State Hospital:
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
Current Expense ....... e " June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements.......June 80, 1942
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1943
" Rewiring Cow Barn........... ", .June 30, 1942
Equipment Replacements .. ... ... June 30, 1942
Agzembly Hall Rewiring and Re-
Pairs ... June 30, 1942
Truck Replacements ......... . ..June 30,1942
Sec. 8. School for Feeble-Minded :
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
"Current Expense ........... «...June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1942
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1943
Reroofing Skinner Hall.......... June 30, 1942
Two Dump Trucks. .............. June 30, 1942
Kitchen Equipment ............. June 30, 1942 .
Kitchen Equipment ............. Jurne 30, 1943
Dish Waghing Machine. .. ... ~...June 30,1942 -
Dish Washing Machine.......... June 30, 1943
Repairs to Sunnyside Porches....June 30, 1942
Iron Catwalks in Boiler Plant. . ... June 30, 1942
Industrial Equipment ... ........ June 30, 1943
Pasteurizing Equipment ...... L .June 30, 1942
Renewing Plumbing Fixtures..... June 30, 1942
Seec. 10. Colony for Epilepties:
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1942
Repairs and Replacements.......June 30, 1943
Repairs to Water Tank.......... June 30, 1942
Replacement of Truck....... -....June 30, 1942

Pasteurization Equipment ....... June 30, 1942
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356,500
367,600
10,000
10,000
1,200
2,400
4,000
2,250

529,575
530,575
11,000
11,000
700.00
2,000

800.00
1,600

530,000
530,000
17,5600
17,500
2,500
1,800
1,600 -
- 1,400
3,000
3,000
- 1,600
1,000
500.00
- 3,000
10,000

243,500 -

243,500
4,500
4,500

500.00
900.00
2,000 .
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Sec. 11. Schoo! for the Blind:

Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1942
Repairs and: Replacements. . ... .. June 30, 1943
Higher Education ....... e June 30, 1942
Higher Education ......... :....dune 30, 1943
Summer School ................ June 30, 1942
. Summer School ................ June 30, 1943
Sec.-12. School for the Deaf:
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1942
Repairs and Replacements.. ... ..June 30, 1943
‘Resetting Boilers ............... June 30, 1942
Painting Water Tower.......... June 30, 1942
Educational Equipment ....... . .June 30, 1942
New Roof on Power House....... June 30, 1943
Gallaudet Students ............. June 30, 1942
Gallaudet Students ............. June 30, 1943

Provided that out of the amount
allowed in this section for cur-
rent’ expense, the Division of
Public Institutions is authorized
to expend the sum of $1,800 per
year for the purpose of furnish-
ing transportation and cost of
maintenance and eduecation for
two blind and deaf children to
be placed in the Perkins School
at Boston, Massachusetts.

Sec. 13. State Publie School:

Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1942
"Repairs and Replacements. . ... - -June 30, 1943
Silos and Feed Room............ June 30, 1942
Replacement of Power Lines. .. ... June 20, 1942
Constructing Storm Sewer....... June 30, 1942
Sec. 14. State Training School.
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
Current Expense . .............. June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1942
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1943

Farm Machinery ............... June 30, 1942

[Chap.

. 68,750
68,750
2,600
2,600
1,800
1,800
3,500
3,600

147,500
147,500
4,000
4,000
4,000
700.00
1,000
5,000
600.00
600.00

193,500
193,500
6,000
6,000
2,000
2,600
7,600

186,000
186,000
10,000
10,000
1,200
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Complete Electric Wiring........ June 80, 1942
Industrial Equipment ........... June 30, 1942
Repairs to Greenhouse.......... June 30, 1942
Repairs to Roof of Voeational .
Building ............ ... ..., June 30, 1942:
Electric Ranges ................ June 30, 1943
Sec.’15. Home School for Girls:
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1943
Sec. 16. State Reformatory:
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1942
-Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1943
Machine Shop Equipment........ June 30, 1942
Musical Instruments and Hymnals. June 30, 1943
" New Water Main. .............. June 30, 1942
New Poultry Housel............ June 30, 1942
Penal Camps ......ccovvivinnn June 30, 1942
Penal Camps ................. vJune 30, 1943
Sec. 17. State Reformatory for Women:
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements. ......June 30, 1942
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1943
Sec. 18. Sanatorium for Consumptives:
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1943
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1942
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1943
New Granary .......... PP June 30, 1942
New Hog House................ June 30, 1942
Sec. 19. Hospital for Crippled Children:
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1943

Current Expense ............... June 30, 1943
Provided that the above amount -

shall be available for current

expense in the.event a new re-

ceiving hospital is constructed

during the biennium ending

June 30, 1943.
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1,900
2,600
400.00

750.00
600.00

140,000
140,000
3,000
3,000

478,000
478,000
15,000
15,000
3,000
1,000
5,200
2,600
25,000
25,000

43,000
43,000
1,600
1,500

350,000
350,000
6,000
6,000
1,600
2,000

223,000
223,000
39,160
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Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1942
Repairs and Replacements ....... June 30, 1943
Kitchen Equipment ............ June 30, 1942
Other Equipment .............. June 30, 1943
Scientific Apparatus and Equlp- ’

ment ......... e June 30, 1942
Scientific Apparatus and Equlp-

ment ............ . 000000 . .dJune 30, 1943
Special Appliances ............. June 30, 1942
Special Appliances ............. June 30, 1943
Instruction and Amusement...... June 30, 1942
Instruction and Amusement...... June 30, 1943

Remuneration for Visiting Staff..June 30, 1942
Remuneration for Visiting Staff..June 30, 1943

Fire Escapes and Fire Doors ..... June 30, 1942
Sterilizers ............. .. vt June 30, 1942
Equipment for Wards. .......... June 30, 1942
Equipment for Wards. .......... June 30, 1943
Sec. 20. State Prison: )
Current Expense ............... J une 30, 1942
Current Expense ............... June 30 1943
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1942
Current Expense ............... June 30, 1943

The last two items for current
‘expense appropriated by Sec-
tion 20 may be used either for
necessary current expense for
the operation of said institution
within the times designated
therein, or for the purchase of
necessary equipment for the in-
troduction of new industries -
into said prison, the nature and
extent of said new industries
to be agreed upon by the Direc-
tor of the Division of Institu-
tions, the Warden of the State
Prigon, and the Commissioner
of Administration.

Repairs and Replacements. ...... June 80, 1942
Repairs and Replacements....... June 30, 1943
Water Main Extension.......... June 30, 1942
Bull Penand Barn.............. June 30, 1943

Sec. 21. Division of Public institutions:

Administrative Salaries ......... June 30, 1942

Administrative Salaries ......... June 30, 1943

[Chap.

5,000

5,000

1,700
275.00

2,000

2,000
10,000
10,000

1,500

1,500
10,000
10,000

2,000

1,600

500.00
500.00

106,000
106,000
174,000
174,000

10,000
10,000
2,000
1,000

35,000
35,000
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Administrative Supplies and

Expense ................... June 30, 1942 5,600
Administrative Supplies and .

Expense ................. Y .June 30, 1943 5,600
Expenses Deporting Non- .

residents ................... June 30, 1942 1,200
Expenses Deporting Non- .

residents ................... June 30, 1943 1,200
Expenses, Collections for Support

of Insane. . ................. June 30, 1942 34,500
Expenses, Collections for Support

of Imsane................... June 30, 1943 34,600
Emergency Fund for State Institu- | '

, tions . ...... ... June 30, 1942 35,000

Emergency Fund for State Institu-

tions ... ... June 30, 1943 35,000
Employees’ Compensation ....... June 30, 1941 18,025.50
For Equalization of Salaries. ..... June 30, 1942 17,704
For Equalization of Salaries...... June 30, 1943 17,704

Provided the above amounts are appropriated for the
purpose of making available each year a sum sufficient to
ingure that the salary of no employee, in any of the institu-
tions for which an appropriation is herein made, whose salary
on the effective. date of the Civil Service act was $150.00 or
less, per month, or who on said date had been in the con-.
tinuous employ of the State of Minnesota for a period of five
years, shall be lowered. Provided further that no salary of
an employee in any‘of the institutions shall’ be less than
$60.00 per month.

Provided, that for the years ending June 30, 1942, and
June 30, 1943, respectively, the Division of Public Institutions
. is authorized, by and with the approval of the State Auditor,
to transfer in case of necessity a portion of the funds appro-
priated for the current expense of any one of the following
institutions, namely: The Anoka State Hospital, the Moose
Lake State Hospital, the Hastings State. Hospital, the Will-
mar State Hospital, the Fergus Falls State Hospital, the
Rochester State Hospital, the St. Peter State Hoaspital, the
School for Feeble-Minded, the Colony for Epileptics, the School
for the Blind, the School for the Deaf, the State Public School,
the State Training School, the Home School for Girls, the
State Reformatory, the State Reformatory for Women, the
Sanatorium for Consumptives, and the Hospital for Crippled
Ch(;ldren, to the use of any other of.the aforesaid institutions;
an
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Provided, further, that the Division of Public Institutions
may, with the consent and approval of the Commissioner of
Administration, transfer the balance of any appropriation
made for a specific purpose at any institution to an account
for any other specific purpose in and about such institution
after the purpose for which such appropriation was made
has been accomplished; and

Provided, further, that said Division of Public Institutions
is hereby authorized and empowered to set aside a porticn
of the current expense fund of any such institution to be
used as a diversified labor fund for the introduction and
encouragement of such industries as in its judgment may
be beneficial to the inmates of such institutions; and

Provided, further, that the amounts provided for each of
the fiscal years for the emergency fund for state institutions
as provided in this section shall be used exclusively for emer-
gency purposes for current expenses and shall be authorized
by ‘the Commissioner of Administration after a full hearing
and such amounts may be transferred only upon authority of
the Commissioner of Administration to such institutions as
provided in this act.

Sec. 22.  Unobligated balances cancelled.—The unobligated
balances on hand as of June 80, 1941, June 30, 1942, and
June 30, 1943, in the several appropriations and aceounts for
each and all of the institutions named, the Division of Public
Institutions and several divisions and activities of said divi-
sion, for which an appropriation is made herein out of the
general revenue fund, are hereby cancelled into said general
revenue fund as of June 30, 1941, June 30, 1942, and June 30,
1943, together with any unobligated balance in the state insti-
tutions contingent fund of the Division of Public Institutions.

Sec. 23. Receipts deposited in general revenue fund.—Ex-
cepting the income from the Swamp Land Trust Fund, all
receipts of said institutions and activities carried on under
the direction of said Division of Public Institutions shall be
deposited in and for the benefit of the general revenue fund,
provided, however, that this shall not apply to revolving funds
now established in said institutions for which no new appro-
priation is made out of the general revenue fund; and pro-
vided further that this shall not apply to money received in
payvment for the services of inmate labor employed in the
industries carried on at the State Reformatory, State Reforma-
tory for Women and State Prison, which receipts shall be
credited to the current expense funds of said institutions.
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Sec. 24, Division to negotiate with federal government
for grants.—The Division of Public Institutions is authorized
and directed to negotiate with the Federal Government, or any
agency, bureau or department thereof, for the purpose of
securing or obtaining any grants or aid in the c¢onstruction
of the buildings, or the making of the improvements, author-
ized by this act. Any grants or aid thus secured or received
are hereby appropriated to said Division of Public Institutions
and made gavailable for the uses and purposes for which it
was received and shall be used in conjunction with the appro-
priations hereinbefore provided.

Approved April 21, 1941.

CHAPTER 359—S. F. No. 111

An act to amend Mason’s Supplement 1940, Section 3200-
25, relating to the sale of intoxicating liquors. :
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

“Section 1. Law amended.—Mason’s Supplement 1940, Sec-
tion 3200-25 is hereby amended so as to read ag follows:

“3200-25. License—fruit juices—scope and grant of li-
censes—ecarriers’ licenses—off and on sale licenses—limitation
of number of licenses—license fees—to whom paid—part of
vear.—That it shall be unlawful for any person, directly or
indirectly, upon any pretense or by any device, to manufac-
ture, import, sell, exchange, barter, dispose of or keep for sale,
any intoxicating liquor, without first having obtained a license
therefor, as herein provided. Nothing herein shall prohibit
the natural fermentation of fruit juices in the home for family
use. All manufacturer’s and wholesaler’s licenses shall include
the right to import and shall be granted by the Liquor Con-
trol Commissioner. The business of manufacturer and whole-
saler may be combined and carried on under one license issued
therefor. All licenses for retail “Off Sale” shall be granted
by the loeal governing body subject to the approval of the
Liquor Control Commissioner and shall not become effective
until 8o approved. - ’

The Liguor Control Commissioner may issue a license or
permit to any railroad company, dining car company, or sleep-
ing car company, water transportation company or other
common carrier operating in this state, to sell intoxicatting




